# OP \$65.00 1305969

#### TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM448091

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL AT REEL/FRAME NO. 5559/0796 (FIRST LIEN)

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, AS COLLATERAL AGENT		10/20/2017	BANK: SWITZERLAND

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	ADHESIVE PACKAGING SPECIALTIES, LLC
Street Address:	103 FOSTER STREET
City:	PEABODY
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS
Postal Code:	01960
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: MASSACHUSETTS

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1305969	A-PAK
Registration Number:	1326999	APS

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** 7147558290

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Email: IPDOCKET@LW.COM, KRISTIN.AZCONA@LW.COM

Correspondent Name: LATHAM & WATKINS LLP

Address Line 1: 650 TOWN CENTER DRIVE, 20TH FLOOR

Address Line 4: COSTA MESA, CALIFORNIA 92626

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	030786-0658
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KRISTIN J AZCONA
SIGNATURE:	/KJA/
DATE SIGNED:	10/20/2017

#### **Total Attachments: 9**

source=CS - Trademark (First Lien) Release#page1.tif source=CS - Trademark (First Lien) Release#page2.tif

source=CS - Trademark (First Lien) Release#page3.tif	
source=CS - Trademark (First Lien) Release#page4.tif	
source=CS - Trademark (First Lien) Release#page5.tif	
source=CS - Trademark (First Lien) Release#page6.tif	
source=CS - Trademark (First Lien) Release#page7.tif	
source=CS - Trademark (First Lien) Release#page8.tif	
source=CS - Trademark (First Lien) Release#page9.tif	

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL

This RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN CERTAIN TRADEMARK COLLATERAL, dated as of October 20, 2017 (this "Release"), is made by CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as agent for the Secured Parties (in such capacity, the "Agent"), in favor of ADCO GLOBAL, INC., a Delaware corporation, ADCO PRODUCTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, ADHESIVE PACKAGING SPECIALTIES, LLC, a Massachusetts limited liability company, EXTREME ADHESIVES, LLC, a New Hampshire limited liability company, ETERNABOND, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company and ROYAL ADHESIVES AND SEALANTS, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company (individually, a "Grantor" and collectively, the "Grantors"), as follows. Capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the First Lien Trademark Security Agreements (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH

WHEREAS, pursuant to the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of June 19, 2015 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "2015 First Lien Trademark Security Agreement"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on June 24, 2015, at Reel/Frame Nos. 5559/0725, 5559/0750, 5559/0796, 5559/0846, 5559/0863, 5559/0874, and 5559/0885, and pursuant to the First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 4, 2016 (as amended, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified prior to the date hereof, the "2016 First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, the "First Lien Trademark Security Agreement, the "First Lien Trademark Security Agreements"), and recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 4, 2016, at Reel/Frame Nos. 5746/0414, Grantor granted to the Agent a security interest in and continuing lien on all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Trademarks (as defined in the First Lien Trademark Security Agreements), including, without limitation, the United States trademarks set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Released Registered Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that the Agent release its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Released Registered Trademarks; and

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate and release its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Released Registered Trademarks, and reassign any all rights, title and interest in the same to Grantor, in each case, as provided in this Release.

NOW, THEREFORE, the Agent, without recourse, representation, warranty or assurance of any kind or nature, and at Grantor's sole cost and expense, hereby terminates, cancels and releases its security interest in and continuing lien on all right, title and interest of Grantor in, to and under the Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Released Registered Trademarks,

and any and right, title and interest of the Agent in Trademarks, including, without limitation, the Released Registered Trademarks is hereby assigned, transferred, and conveyed to Grantor.

The Agent authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this Release at Grantor's sole cost and expense.

[SIGNATURE PAGE FOLLOWS]

US-DOCS\94042462.2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release to be duly executed and delivered by its duly authorized officer as of the date first written above.

CREDIT SUISSE AG, CAYMAN ISLANDS BRANCH, as Agent

Title: Authorized Signatory

By: \_\_\_\_\_\_\_

Name: D. Andrew Maletta Title: Authorized Signatory

[Signature Page to Release of Security Interest in First Lien Trademark Collateral]

# SCHEDULE 1 TRADEMARKS

# **Reel/Frame No. 5559/0725**

		Application	Application	Registration	Registration	
Granter	Title	Number	Date	Number	Date	Status
ADCO Global Inc.	ADCO	75542706	8/25/1998	2709603	4/22/2003	Registered
ADCO Global Inc.	BLU-JOHN.COM	76196249	1/18/2001	2836834	4/27/2004	Registered
ADCO Global Inc.	WORK CLEAN	77415884	3/7/2008	3551654	12/23/2008	Registered

# **Reel/Frame No. 5559/0750**

		Application	Application	Registration	Registration	
Grantor	Title	Number	Date	Number	Date	Status
ADCO Products, LLC	ADCO	85225260	1/25/2011	4191442	8/14/2012	Registered
ADCO Products, LLC	ADCO	85048953	5/27/2010	3943361	4/12/2011	Registered
	(and design)					
ADCO Products, LLC	ADCO	77966457	3/23/2010	3942972	4/12/2011	Registered
	(and design)					
ADCO Products, LLC	ADCOBOND	86213478	3/6/2014	4613835	9/30/2014	Registered
ADCO Products, LLC	ADCOSEAL	85034423	5/10/2010	3943323	4/12/2011	Registered
ADCO Products, LLC	ADCOTHERM	85010688	4/9/2010	3919162	2/15/2011	Registered
ADCO Products, LLC	ELASTISEAL	85295350	4/14/2011	4152760	6/5/2012	Registered
ADCO Products, LLC	ETERNASEAL	86213569	3/6/2014	4613840	9/30/2014	Registered
ADCO Products, LLC	HELIOBOND	77571116	9/16/2008	3807777	6/22/2010	Registered
ADCO Products, LLC	HELIOSEAL	77506836	6/24/2008	3726279	12/15/2009	Registered
ADCO Products, LLC	LOCKIN'	85010808	4/9/2010	3871736	11/2/2010	Registered
	POCKET					
ADCO Products, LLC	MILLENNIUM	77873121	11/16/2009	3874758	11/9/2010	Registered
	ONE STEP					
	GREEN					
ADCO Products, LLC	ONE STEP	86026398	8/1/2013	4595626	9/2/2014	Registered
	ADVANTAGE					
ADCO Products, LLC	ONE STEP	85717486	8/30/2012	4515487	4/15/2014	Registered
	ADVANTAGE					
	(and design)					
ADCO Products, LLC	ONE STEP	77873099	11/16/2009	3874757	11/9/2010	Registered
	GREEN					
ADCO Products, LLC	ETERNASEAL	86213569	3/6/2014	4613840	9/30/2014	Registered

# **Reel/Frame No. 5559/0796**

Grantor	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
Adhesive Packaging Specialties, LLC	A-PAK	73440850	8/25/1983	1305969	11/20/1984	Registered
Adhesive Packaging Specialties, LLC	APS	73443236	9/12/1983	1326999	3/26/1985	Registered

# Reel/Frame No. 5559/0846

Grantor	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
Extreme	EXTREME	85366325	7/8/2011	4117881	3/27/2009	Registered
Adhesives, LLC	ADHESIVES					
Extreme	EXTREME	78843459	3/22/2006	3488686	8/19/2008	Registered
Adhesives, LLC	ADHESIVES -					
	Stylized					
Extreme	PVC	77673857	2/19/2009	3704649	11/3/2009	Registered
Adhesives, LLC	TRIMWELDER					
Extreme	SIGNWELDER	78843294	3/22/2006	3568648	1/27/2009	Registered
Adhesives, LLC						
Extreme	THIS GLUE	85912041	4/23/2013	4443757	12/3/2013	Registered
Adhesives, LLC	WORKS					
Extreme	THIS GLUE	77175214	5/8/2007	3328102	10/30/2007	Registered
Adhesives, LLC	WORKS					

# **Reel/Frame No. 5559/0863**

Grantor	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
EternaBond, LLC	ETERNABOND	86055733	9/4/2013	4587432	8/19/2014	Registered
EternaBond, LLC	ETERNABOND	76021184	4/10/2000	2497931	10/16/2001	Registered
EternaBond, LLC	ETERNAPRIME	78797246	1/23/2006	3212777	2/27/2007	Registered
EternaBond, LLC	MICROSEALANT	78472490	8/24/2004	3020324	11/29/2005	Registered
EternaBond, LLC	PEEL STICK STUCK!	78472484	8/24/2004	3020323	11/29/2005	Registered
EternaBond, LLC	RVER'S FRIEND	77756921	6/11/2009	4006667	8/2/2011	Registered
EternaBond, LLC	WEBSEAL	78797216	1/23/2006	3212775	2/27/2007	Registered

# **Reel/Frame No. 5559/0874**

Grantor	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
MILLENNIUM ADHESIVE PRODUCTS, LLC	HURRICANE FORCE	76617058	10/18/2004	3026073	12/13/2005	Registered
MILLENNIUM ADHESIVE PRODUCTS, LLC	NIGHT SEAL	77422061	3/14/2008	3515954	10/14/2008	Registered

# <u>Reel/Frame No. 5559/0885</u>

Grantor	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	GEL-TAC	74566490	8/29/1994	2016152	11/12/1996	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	BOND-PLUS	73139810	9/2/1977	1094852	7/4/1978	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	CERAMASET	74353811	1/29/1993	1881074	2/28/1995	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	CRAIGBOND	73514302	12/18/1984	1399072	7/1/1986	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	CRAIGCOAT	74521460	5/9/1994	1883229	3/14/1995	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	CRAIGCURE	75514173	7/7/1998	2427301	2/6/2001	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	CRAIGSEAL	73514301	12/18/1984	1388698	4/8/1986	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	CRAIGSOLVE	74537512	6/14/1994	1938057	11/28/1995	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	DETACH	75890834	1/7/2000	2586754	6/25/2002	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	DOUBLE/BUBBLE	72460288	6/14/1973	991147	8/20/1974	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	ECLIPSE	78149814	8/1/2002	2917950	1/11/2005	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	ENVIRONMENTA L SAFETY SEAL	74143302	2/28/1991	1680899	3/31/1992	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	EPOCAP	72000249	1/6/1956	648038	7/9/1957	Registered

		Application	Application	Registration	Registration	
Grantor	Title	Number	Date	Number	Date	Status
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	EPOCURE	73364025	5/11/1982	1259697	12/6/1983	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	EPOSET	72000251	1/6/1956	651886	9/24/1957	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	EPOWELD	72144720	5/16/1962	745626	2/26/1963	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	EVER-PRO	78290398	8/21/2003	2877568	8/24/2004	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	EVER-PRO COATING	76221051	3/8/2001	2935268	3/22/2005	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	GUNTHER EXTRA/BUILD	75203749	11/25/1996	2128639	1/13/1998	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	GUNTHER PREMIER	75611803	12/24/1998	2314241	2/1/2000	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	GUNTHER ULTRA/BOND	75204117	11/25/1996	2128642	1/13/1998	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	H HARDMAN	73325861	9/23/1981	1244919	7/12/1983	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	HARDMAN	75594363	11/24/1998	2365877	6/11/2000	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	HYDRA FAST-EN	75096656	4/30/1996	2050825	4/8/1997	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	INTELLIGENT FLOORING SYSTEM	77780675	7/14/2009	3871279	11/2/2010	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	ISOLENE	72255067	9/26/1966	863734	1/21/1969	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	KALAR	72364433	7/6/1970	937347	7/11/1972	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	KALENE	72364432	7/6/1970	936381	6/27/1972	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	KALEX	72205813	11/9/1964	797928	10/26/1965	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	MICRO FINISH	76227245	3/20/2001	2650468	11/12/2002	Registered

_		Application	Application	Registration	Registration	~
Grantor	Title	Number	Date	Number	Date	Status
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	MONOPOXY	72334083	7/31/1969	912001	6/8/1971	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants	ONE STEP FOAMABLE ADHESIVE	86180063	1/30/2014	n/a	2/17/2015	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	PARABOND	73668394	5/29/1987	1588419	3/27/1990	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	PARABOND (Design)	72227772	9/14/1965	830027	6/13/1967	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	PARA-CHEM	76267571	6/6/2001	2578247	6/11/2002	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	PARACRYL	75256785	3/13/1997	2254108	6/15/1999	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	ROLOX	71671505	8/11/1954	608934	7/19/1955	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	ROYAL ADHESIVES & SEALANTS	85490174	12/8/2011	4280639	1/22/2013	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	ROYAL ADHESIVES & SEALANTS	76350587	12/14/2001	2967536	7/12/2005	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	ROYAL COATINGS & SPECIALTY POLYMERS	85490175	12/8/2011	4280640	1/22/2013	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	ROYAL ROYAL ELASTOMERS	85490178	12/8/2011	4290059	2/12/2013	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	SILAPRENE	73063287	9/17/1975	1051839	11/2/1976	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	SOLIDBOND	77189069	5/24/2007	3448019	6/17/2008	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	SOLIDBOND	75656638	3/9/1999	2390606	9/26/2000	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	SOLIDSEAL	75430838	2/9/1998	2388241	9/19/2000	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	TUFF STUFF	73360092	4/16/1982	1262094	12/27/1983	Registered
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	TUFF-PRO	78180994	11/1/2002	2823204	3/16/2004	Registered

Granter	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
Royal Adhesives and	VI-TEX	73657781	4/27/1987	1467361	12/1/1987	Registered
Sealants, LLC						
Royal	HYDROARMOR	74496208	3/3/1994	1886838	4/4/1995	Registered
Adhesives and						
Sealants, LLC						

### **Reel/Frame No. 5746/0414**

Grantor	Title	Application Number	Application Date	Registration Number	Registration Date	Status
Royal Adhesives and Sealants, LLC	WELD MOUNT	85025661	4/28/2010	3937006	3/29/2011	Registered

#### TRADEMARK LICENSES

1. Private Label Product Sales and Warranty Agreement, dated as of July 21, 2014, between Sika Corporation and ADCO Products, Inc., d/b/a Royal Adhesives and Sealants, Inc.

US-DOCS\94042462.2 **TRADEMARK REEL: 006187 FRAME: 0166** 

**RECORDED: 10/20/2017**